by quit claim deed to Andrew J. Chase, for which no consideration need be paid, the following described land, to wit: Southwest quarter of the Southwest quarter, section 34, township 162, range 35, Roseau county, Minnesota.

Approved April 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 225—H. F. No. 736

An act relating to education; school districts, detachment and annexation of lands; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 122.21, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 122.21, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. School districts; detachment and annexation. The petition shall contain:
- (a) A correct description of the area proposed for detachment and annexation, together with such supporting data with regard to location and title to land as will establish facts conformable to subdivision 1 hereof.
- (b) The reasons for the proposed change with facts showing that the granting of the petition will not reduce the size of any district to less than four sections, unless the district has is not operated operating a school within the district during the past two years immediately preceding the issuance of the petition.
- (c) Consent to the petition, endorsed thereon at any time before the hearing by the board of the district from which the area is to be removed, if, at the time of the filing of the petition, any part of the area proposed for detachment is part of an unorganized territory or a district which maintains and operates a secondary school within the district or unorganized territory.
- (d) An identification of the district to which annexation is sought.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (e) Such other information as petitioners may desire to affix.
- (f) An acknowledgment by the petitioner.

Approved April 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 226-H. F. No. 746

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Ely; providing for an extension of the effective period of Laws 1963, Chapter 180; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 180, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 180, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. Ely, city of; transfer of funds. This act shall take effect and be in full force and effect for a period of two years from and after its passage and approval until June 30, 1967.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Ely and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 227—H. F. No. 791

An act relating to the county state-aid street system; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 162.181, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 162.181, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. County state-aid streets; bonds; certification to commissioner. On or before March 1 of each year any Any county issuing and selling bonds pursuant to this section shall certify to the commissioner the amount of money required annually for the payment of principal and interest on the obligation. Upon receipt there-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.